

No. 02-281

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

OCT 23 2002

CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

INYO COUNTY, A PUBLIC ENTITY; PHIL MCDOWELL,
INDIVIDUALLY AND AS DISTRICT ATTORNEY;
DAN LUCAS, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS SHERIFF,
Petitioners,

v.

PAIUTE-SHOSHONE INDIANS OF THE BISHOP
COMMUNITY OF THE BISHOP COLONY; AND
BISHOP PAIUTE GAMING CORPORATION,
Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The United
States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATES OF
CALIFORNIA, ALABAMA, CONNECTICUT,
FLORIDA, KANSAS, MISSOURI, NEBRASKA,
NEVADA, OREGON, SOUTH DAKOTA, TEXAS
AND UTAH IN SUPPORT OF THE
COUNTY OF INYO, ET AL., PETITIONERS**

BILL LOCKYER
Attorney General of the
State of California
RICHARD M. FRANK
Chief Assistant Attorney General
ROBERT L. MUKAI
Senior Assistant Attorney General
SARA J. DRAKE
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
*MARC A. LE FORESTIER
Deputy Attorney General
1300 I Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 322-5452
Counsel for Amici Curiae
**Counsel of Record*

(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)

William H. Pryor, Jr.
Attorney General
State of Alabama

RICHARD BLUMENTHAL
Attorney General
State of Connecticut

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
Attorney General
State of Florida

CARLA J. STOVALL
Attorney General
State of Kansas

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General
State of Missouri

DON STENBERG
Attorney General
State of Nebraska

FRANKIE SUE DEL PAPA
Attorney General
State of Nevada

HARDY MYERS
Attorney General
State of Oregon

MARK BARNETT
Attorney General
State of South Dakota

JOHN CORNYN
Attorney General
State of Texas

MARK L. SHURTLEFF
Attorney General
State of Utah

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO SETTLE THE QUESTION WHETHER A TRIBE'S SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY BARS THE EXECUTION OF A SEARCH WARRANT, ISSUED ON PROBABLE CAUSE, FOR THE SEIZURE OF TRIBAL PROPERTY, BY COUNTY LAW-ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS INVESTIGATING OFF-RESERVATION CRIMINAL ACTIVITY.....	7
II. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO SETTLE THE QUESTION WHETHER A TRIBE MAY SUE UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1983 TO REMEDY AN ALLEGED VIOLATION OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY BY COUNTY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS	10
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>District of Columbia v. Carter</i> , 409 U.S. 418 (1973).....	13
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884)	2
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	12
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	5
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	11
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	8, 9
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ngiraingas v. Sanchez</i> , 495 U.S. 182 (1990)	13
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978)	8
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	10
<i>Strate v. A-1 Construction</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997).....	9
<i>The Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1872)	11
<i>United States v. Corrick</i> , 298 U.S. 435 (1936).....	11
<i>Will v. Michigan Dept. of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	12, 13
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832)	9
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., 14th Amendment, amend. XIV, § 5	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
Public Law 280, 67 Stat. 588, 18 U.S.C. § 1162.....	1, 4, 6, 7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
General Allotment Act, 24 Stat. 388 (1887)	2
Act of June 2, 1924, 43 Stat. 253 (1924), 8 U.S.C. § 1401(b).....	2
Indian Reorganization Act of 1934, 48 Stat. 984 (1934)	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bureau of Census, Dep't of Commerce, 1990 Census of Publication, General Population Characteris- tics, United States 541 (Nov. 1992).....	3
Francis Paul Prucha, The Great Father 896 (1984)	2
Indian Entities Recognized and Eligible To Receive Services From the United States Bureau of In- dian Affairs, 67 Fed. Reg. 46328 (July 12, 2002).....	4
Internal BIA Memo, October 11, 2002.....	4
